502090808 10/11/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
iXept, Inc.	03/09/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Toronto-Dominion Bank
Street Address:	4880 Tahoe Boulevard
City:	Mississauga
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	L4W 5P3

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11572413

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4163608425

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 416-360-6336

Email: pfarnsworth@heenan.ca
Correspondent Name: Heenan Blaikie LLP
Address Line 1: 333 Bay Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2500

Address Line 4: Toronto, CANADA 5H 2T4

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 048275-0021US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rob Graham

Total Attachments: 4

source=assignment#page1.tif

source=assignment#page2.tif

source=assignment#page3.tif

source=assignment#page4.tif

<u>PATENT</u>

REEL: 029109 FRAME: 0117

OP \$40.00 1157241

502090808

PTO/S8/96 (07-09)

Approved for use through 07/31/2012. OMB 0851-0031
U.S. Petent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of Information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

			37 CFR 3.73(b)
1	VPatent Owner: The Toronto-Dominion B		
Application	on No./Patent No.: 11/572,413		Filed/Issue Date: January 19, 2007
Titled:	PURCHASING ALERT METHODS AND		
The Tord	onto-Dominion Bank	, a a charter	ed bank
(Name of A	ssignee)		ssignee, e.g., corporation, partnership, university, government egency, etc.
states the	at it is:		
1. 🔀	the assignee of the entire right, title, and in	iterest in;	
2.	an assignee of less than the entire right, til (The extent (by percentage) of its ownersh	le, and interest in lp interest is	%); or
3.	the assignee of an undivided interest in the	entirety of (a com	plete assignment from one of the joint Inventors was made)
the patent	t application/patent identified above, by virtue		·
A OR	An assignment from the inventor(s) of the the United States Patent and Trademark Copy therefore is attached.	patent application/ office at Reel	patent identified above. The assignment was recorded in, Frame, or for which a
В. 🔀	A chain of title from the inventor(s), of the p	atent application/r	patent identified above, to the current assignee as follows:
	4 Fam. Grant David C		ne
		ne United States P Frame 0412	atent and Trademark Office at, or for which a copy thereof is attached.
	2. From: iXept, Inc.		To: The Toronto-Dominion Bank
	The document was recorded in the		
	Reel	Frame	or for which a copy thereof is attached.
	3. From:		То:
	The document was recorded in th		
			, or for which a copy thereof is attached.
	Additional documents in the chain of title at		
X As r	equired by 37 CFR 3.73(b)(1)(i), the docum oncurrently is being, submitted for recordation	antary evidence of n pursuant to 37 C	the chain of title from the original owner to the assignee was, FR 3.11.
acce	ordance with 37 CFR Part 3, to record the as:	signment in the rec	
	ligned (whose title is supplied below) is authorough the second of the s	rized to act on be	nalf of the assignee. Okuber 5 200 Date
Orin DelVe	ecchio		Counsel & Patent Agent
Prir	nted or Typed Name		Tilla

This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 3.73(b). The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 12 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the Individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2.

SCHEDULE A Recordable Assignment of Patent Rights

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, iXept, Inc. a corporation registered pursuant to the laws of Delaware ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto The Toronto-Dominion Bank, a chartered bank under the Bank Act of Canada ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following:

(a) the patent(s) and patent application(s) listed in the table below (the "Patents") and all Patent Rights therein:

HB Docket	Status	Jurisdiction	App. No.	Pat. No.	Issued	Title	Inventor
M-16116-1C US / 70505.2	Issued	United States	12/052460	8,024,271	09/20/2011	Purchasing Alert Methods And Apparatus	David S. Grant
M-16116 ZA / 70505.18	Issued	South Africa	2007/02524	2007/02524	02/25/2009	Purchasing Alert Methods And Apparatus	David S. Grant
M-16116-1D ZA / 70505.3	Issued	South Africa	2008/08230	2008/08230	08/26/2009	Purchasing Alert Methods And Apparatus	David S. Grant
M-16116 US / 70505.16	Pending	United States	11/572413			Purchasing Alert Methods And Apparatus	David S. Grant
M-16116 BR / 70505.5	Pending	Brazil	PI0515257-7			Purchasing Alert Methods And Apparatus	David S. Grant
M-16116 CA / 70505.6	Pending	Canada	2580005			Purchasing Alert Methods And Apparatus	David S. Grant
M-16116 IN / 70505.11	Pending	India	1021/KOLNP/2007			Purchasing Alert Methods And Apparatus	David S. Grant
M-16116 IL / 70505.10	Pending	Israel	181860			Purchasing Alert Methods And Apparatus	David S. Grant
M-16116 JP / 70505.12	Pending	Japan	2007-531346			Purchasing Alert Methods And Apparatus	David S. Grant
70505.00019	Pending	Mexico	MX/a/2010/000939			Purchasing Alert Methods And Apparatus	David S. Grant
M-16116 KR / 70505.13	Pending	South Korea	7007694/2007			Purchasing Alert Methods And Apparatus	David S. Grant

"Patent Rights" means:

- a) all patents or patent applications:
 - i. to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority,
 - ii. for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority, and/or
 - iii. that were co-owned applications that incorporate by reference, or are incorporated by reference into, the Patents:
- b) any reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, and registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a)(i) and (a)(ii);
- c) all inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any of the Patents that: (i) are included in any claim in the Patents, (ii) are subject matter capable of being reduced to a patent claim in a reissue or reexamination proceedings brought on any of the Patents, and/or (iii) could have been included as a claim in any of the Patents;
- d) rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants

PATENT REEL: 029109 FRAME: 0119

- or issuances of any type related to any of the Patents and the inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries therein;
- e) causes of action (whether known or unknown, or whether currently pending, filed or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or the rights described above, including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for: (i) damages, (ii) injunctive relief, and (iii) any other remedies of any kind for past, current and future infringement; and
- f) rights to collect royalties or other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any of the foregoing.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patents in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon

Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at Granda Hills Mon 3/1/2012 iXept, Inc. per. David Grant - CEO Secretary STATE OF (____) COUNTY OF LOS Angels) On 3.9.26, before me, Elizabeth Salaza (, Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared David Grant personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. See Attached
Notary Certificate WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature (Seal)

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of California Elizabeth S. Salazar, Notary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer personally appeared who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(e) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. ELIZABETH SALAZAR Commission # 1946483 I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws Notary Public - California Los Angeles County of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is My Comm. Expires Aug 1, 2015 true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** PATENT PURCHASE & SACE AGREEMENT Document Date: Effective Date: 3/16/2012 Number of Pages: 14 inchely shis Attack Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name:

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org | Item #5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER

Top of thumb here

☐ Individual

☐ Trustee

Other:_

☐ Attorney in Fact

☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):

☐ Guardian or Conservator

Signer Is Representing:

☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General

PATENT REEL: 029109 FRAME: 0121

Top of thumb here

RECORDED: 10/11/2012

□ Individual

□ Trustee

☐ Other: _

☐ Attorney in Fact

☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):

☐ Guardian or Conservator

Signer Is Representing:

☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General